

ORDER BELOW EXH. 135 IN R.C.S. No. 61/2005

The present application has been filed by the Ld. Advocate for the defendants seeking permission for production of documents. Say of the plaintiffs was called.

[2] It is contended by the Ld. Advocate for defendants that, they are filing documents i.e. the true copy of sale deed of dated 18.11.1993, 7/12 extract of Gat no. 15/4 and 8A extract etc. Hence, they seek permission to produce the same on record.

[3] The plaintiffs have filed their say and submitted that, the property bearing Gat no. 15/4 has no concern whatsoever with the subject matter of the present suit. The plaintiffs has not made any complaint regarding the sale of the said property. The defendants have produced such documents only with an intention to create suspicion in the suit and to misled the court. So, the said documents cannot be taken on record. Therefore, the application deserves to be rejected. Hence, they prayed to reject the application.

[4] Heard both learned advocates for their parties. Perused the application, say and documents filed on record.

[5] By the present application, the Ld. Advocate for defendants is seeking permission to produce the the true copy of sale deed of dated 18.11.1993, 7/12 extract of Gat no. 15/4 and 8A extract, which are relevant and material documents. Although, these documents are filed at this stage, no prejudice will be caused to the plaintiffs. Considering their relevance, production of these documents deserve to be allowed. Resultantly, following order is passed :

ORDER

1. Application is allowed.
2. Production of documents are permitted.

Date: 11/11/2025

(V.K. Patil)
Civil Judge Jr. Div., Mangalwedha.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file Order is same word to word, as per the original Order.

- (a) Name of the Stenographer : S.M. Gaddam
- (b) Name of the Court : C.J..J.D., Mangalwedha, Dist. Solapur,
- (c) Order signed by P.O. on : 11/11/2025
- (d) Order uploaded on : 12/11/2025